
5/16/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

970,266.32$                       

246,745.00$                       

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,134,172.00$                    

163,905.68$                       

Yes

No -$                                      

723,521.32$                       

11011.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Water/Sewer Relocations - Bond Projects

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.720.5600.5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0320
Legistar File ID

6/4/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Garver, LLC in the amount of 
$246,475.00 for Engineering Services Associated with Water and Sewer Relocations for Arkansas Department of 
Transportation Job 040683, Widening of Highway 170 From Highway 62 to Clyde Carnes Road.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WATER SEWER (720)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JUNE 4, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
  
FROM: Corey Granderson, Utilities Engineer  
 
DATE: May 16, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Garver, LLC for Engineering 

Services Associated with Water and Sewer Relocations for Arkansas 
Department of Transportation Job 040683, Widening of Highway 170 From 
Highway 62 to Clyde Carnes Road 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Garver, LLC in the 
amount of $246,475.00 for Engineering Services Associated with Water and Sewer Relocations 
for Arkansas Department of Transportation Job 040683, Widening of Highway 170 From 
Highway 62 to Clyde Carnes Road. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The City of Farmington has elected to widen and improve Highway 170 and is using Garver 
Engineering to design and oversee construction. The City of Fayetteville owns and operates 
several waterlines in this area that must be relocated. The project is estimated to be 72% 
Reimbursable to the City of Fayetteville. Garver has already been selected for this service and 
provided a conceptual design and cost estimates. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The preliminary engineering design was completed by Garver in early 2019 (agreement 
attached). The proposed Amendment No. 1 will increase the scope and fees for Garver to 
complete the full engineering design, acquire easements, and provide construction phase 
observation and management as necessary. This engineering services contract amendment is 
based on scope of work and professional fees, not to exceed $246,475.00. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funding for this project is available from the Water and Sewer Relocates account. 
 
Attachments: 
Contract with appendices, signed by Garver, LLC 
Preliminary Engineering Agreement 



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

��������������	
���������
��
���

������
�
����
�
�������������������������������

��� �!����"�#$%&$%#%�
�

����
����������������"�#�
�

%+������������	
���
����
����,�������------------------,�.��/,��+�����
�����+�����0��������������

'��1�����+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553������	�43�,�55��"3
�2
33�*,�������
���
'����/,�.����

����������������+�������1��0�6���0��6+������+�����0�����������������

�

%+������������	
���
����
����������6��������������������������+�7�

�

�������������'�()*���#+%�,�����
���!�������-�
����.�/�%&0$12�
�

%+�����0�����������������+���'��
����������������1�7�

�

�������3���4�
��������
�
����
�

�


�!�����5"1��������6������
����!���
�
$
���8
���9���:����������+�������1��0����
����������1���
�
�����������
��������������,��+��3
�2
33��1���7�
�

��� ���6���������'������+�������
�����������;�+���<�����"�*�"=%		*����
��+��	�>������#�6���
����
���3������
������?;������"	#3?*��%+��=��6�����=�����������;
����1�������
��������0���%+��
3
�2
33��1���������6����+��	#3?�����,�@�A��6������+������
��������0�����
;����6���������
�

.�� ���6����������
1�����6���;�����6����������6����"=����*��%+��=��6�����=�����������;
���
�+����;����������;�'������1���������B�����������������	�������0��,����	#3?�@.��������1��������
������C;����,�����	#3?��66����������+��=��������������C;�������
�

)�� %+��=��6�����=�����������;
����+����+���������
��������;����������
6�����������+������1���
�
6����
����� ����;���� �+��1����� ����� �����������������% 3�3
�2
33��1�����'������66������
���
��+��9=�	�
�����6�����3�0�������"9=	�3*����6�������;�������������1��������6��
�����
%+�� =��6�� ��� =�������� ���;
��� �+�� 9=	�3� ��C;���� 1���� '�� 
���� ����;�������� 1��+� �+��
����1��� �
6����
������ %+�� =��6�� ��� =�������� ���;
��� �66������ ���
� �+�� 9=� ���+� ����
���������=��������"9=��=*�����	�>������=����� ���������������������$������"= �$*�+���'����
��
6������'����+�����%+��3
�2
33��1��������;���6��
�����C;���
�����1��+����+��������;������
������������;
����������+��1������������������������

�

�!�����5"5�����������(��
�
$
���8
���9���:����������+�������1��0����
����������1���
�
� �



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������.�����������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

.�.���������#���0��
�
#;���0��+��������#���0��6+���,��+��3
�2
33��1���7�
�

��� ����;��� ����������0������6��6����������;������6����������6������������,� ��������������;������

��������,�����;���0�������������;������������������C;��������,��6������6���������,������6���������

6��'�'���������;�����������"$���*�1��+���������0��������0�����
�D���6����������E�A�6�������

���� ������;������ ��
6�������� %+�� 3
�2
33�� 1���� �����
���� ����� �+����0� 6�������0��,�

������6�����0� ��� �+�� ���0�+����1����� ������'�����
����1��+��������;������ �+�� ��0+�����1����

F�����;6����+��6�������0��,� �+��3
�2
33��1��������
����������+����0��
�;����"����;���0�

������;����������,�6��������������������,�����
����,�������+���>��1������*���%+��3
�2
33��

1����;����2%!�$���	!3%%342553���������� �������������;
����,� ����;���0�'��� �����
�����,�

�0���
���,�'���������������������,�0�����������������,��;66��
�����������������,�����0�������

��C;���
�������

.�� ����;�����
�����0�1��+��+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553���������1���������;����+������������0�,�

����;���0�����+��;����+��;0+�������;��������
6��������%+��3
�2
33��1������������������������

������
� �B�����0� ;������� ���������� ���� ������;������ ��C;���
����� 1��+� >��1�� ;���������

����������������96��������6������0��2%!�$���	!3%%342553������1���

����,��+��3
�2
33��

1���� �;'
��� ���� ����������� �66������ 1��+� �+�� 	�>������ #�6���
���� ���  ����+� "	# *� ����

	�#$%��3
�2
33��1����6����+��	# ������1���������+���
�;������@.����%+��=��6�����=��������

���;
����+������	�#$%�9����������
������������C;������%+��3
�2
33��1����
�>�������������

6���� �+��0��� ��� �� ���;��� ��� �6������ ����
���� ��C;�������� ��������������,� ���� 6��6���� �+��

������;���������;
����������C;����������������������'�����

.�.�.����6�����	�C;��������#��;
�����
�

%+��3
�2
33��1����6�������
�66��0������C;���������6��6����0�����
������C;�����������;
���������
�+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553G=�;��������C;����0��+��6��6������#��;
���������1��������;�������������;���
������
�6�1��+�������6��������6��
��������C;���������������+�6��6������%+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�
1����6����������������������
������C;�����������;
��������������B�
6�������;���'��3
�2
33�� %+��
��������6�������0�6��6�������C;�����������;
������������'��������6��
����������
������������
����
�+��� .�� 6��6�������� %+�� 3
�2
33�� 1���� ���>�� ����
����� ��� ���������� ��C;������ '�� �+�� �2%!�$��
�	!3%%342553��%+��=��6�����=�����������;
����+����+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1����;���6��6�����
�66���������'�������'����+���������+������1����
6����
�������
�

�!�����5"1�7�88��(�
����!���
�
$
���8
���9���:����������+�������1��0����
����������1���
�
#;���0��+��'�����0�6+��������+��6������,��+��3
�2
33��1���7�

��� ���6���������;'
������������
��������'��������+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����6;'���������'��
�+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553��%+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1����6�������������0��������;������
����+�������������
�

.�� �������� ������;������ ��������� ���;
����� ��� �+�� �2%!� $�� �	!3%%342553�� %+�� �2%!� $��
�	!3%%342553�1����6�������������;������������������;
��������6���6�������'��������



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������)�����������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

�
)�� =;66���� �+�� ��������� ���;
����� '�� 6��6����0� �������� ��� �66��6������� %+�� �2%!� $��

�	!3%%342553�1�������;�������������6���6�������'���������
�

��� �������6���������6��D'���
�����0��
�

A�� 	�������+��'����6����0���
�

(�� 3���;���� '���� ���� ����

���� �1����� %+�� �2%!�$�� �	!3%%342553� 1���� 6��6���� �+�� '���
��';���������

�
��� ���6����������;���������������������B��;�����'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����������������

%+�� ������;������ ���������� 1���� ����;��� �������,� ���� �+�� 3
�2
33�� 1���� ���� ������
� �+��
������;���������;
��������������������������

�

�!�����5"&�������9!������)����
����!���
�
$
���8
���9���:����������+�������1��0����
����������1���
�
#;���0��+��������;������6+�������1��>,�3
�2
33��1��������
6���+��+�������1��07�

	�� 2��;����
����������������������������+�����������������6��6������������;�����6��������;������

�����0���

F�� 3���;�����������6�������������;������
���������;'
������������+�6����1��0�������������������
��

�����
����'��3
�2
33������+���+�6����1��0���;���0��+��������1�1���������������������������
���
���
6�������1��+���C;���
���������+�����1��0�������6���������������%+���+��>�1���������'������
�����1����0�������������
�����1��+��+������0�������6������+��6�����������0���������
6�������1��+�
�+�������
������0���������+��������������;
�������%+�������������1����'�����6����'�������������
��0�
��������������0�����C;���������������
�������,���������0���'���������6����������������+��C;������
������;�����,������������0�+���1��>�1��+��+������������+���������,�����6�����
��0�+���1��>�����������
���� ������������� 
������� 3
�2
33�G�� �����1� �+���� ���� �������;��� �66������ ��� �������
6����;����������������;����66���������������;������
����,�
��+���,� ���+��C;��,���C;�����,�
6�����;���,� ��� ����
'��� ��� �����;�� ��
6�������� � �+��� �������������� ��� 6�����
�����
�+�������������� ���
��������,� �����
����� �C;�6
���� ��� ��C;����� '�� �+�����������#��;
����,�
���+����������������
6�������������
6���������1��>�'��������
,�3
�2
33���+����'��������������
����� ;6��� �;�+� �;'
������ ��� �
6����� �������������� ��� ����'���+� �+��� �+��
��������,� �����
�� ���
�C;�6
����1����
�����+��6�����
����������������C;�����'���+�����������#��;
������

��� 2��;�� �����;������� ��� �+�� ����������� ��� '�+���� ��� �+�� �2%!� $�� �	!3%%342553� ���� ���;��
�������������������������"���6���������C;��������������
������"��2�*���0�����0��+��������;������
������������;
������

#�� �����1��+������������G��6��0�����6��
������C;�����'���������+�����;���C;���������������������
���
�� ��
6������ ���� ����6���,� ���� 1���� 
�>�� �� ����

��������� ��� �+�� �2%!� $��
�	!3%%342553���0�����0�6��
������3
�2
33�G������

�������������6��
�����+��������'��
����6�������������+���3
�2
33��+���
�����B+�;���������������;�;�����6�����������"�*��+��>�
�+�� C;������ ��� �B���� C;��������� ��� �+�����>H� ".*� ��� �����1� '�����0�� ���
� =;'������������ ����

���������;66����������;'�����������+������������G����0+�����6��
���H����")*��������������+�1��+��
�����������+���;����
�����6�����;����6��������+��������������

3�� I�����������������1��>��0����1��0������6��6���������;����+�����������1��0���
��� �������� �;��D��
�� ��������� ������;������ �'���������� ��������� ���� �+�� �.�D��������D����

������;���������������6�����
�������
����%+��6��6������������'���������66��B�
��������+�;���



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

6��� ���,� A� ����� 6��� 1��>,� �;���0� �+�� ������;������ ��������� 6�����
����� ��
��� � 2�� �+��
������;������ ��
���B������'������ �+�� ��
������'���+��� ��� �+����0���
������� ��� �+���2%!�$��
�	!3%%342553�1��+��� ��� ��������� �+�� ��
����� ���C;�������� �+���'���������,� �+���2%!�$��
�	!3%%342553� 1���� 6��� 3
�2
33�� ��� ����������� ���� �0����� ��� '�� �+�� �2%!� $��
�	!3%%342553�����3
�2
33���2���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1��+����������������+����
��
������C;���������'���������,��+��6��6���������1���������������������0����%+��3
�2
33��1����
�����;6����'�����������6��������'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553���

��� ��������;6�����.�+�;�������;��������1���
�������������+��>��0�C;�����������������������G������;����
%+�� 3
�2
33�� 1���� ���� '�� ���6����'��� ���� �+�� ����������G�� 
����� ����
��+���,� ���� �+��
3
�2
33��1������������+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553G����6���������������������������+����������
�����������������������+��������������;
�������

 �� �+����;�+���<���'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553,�6��6�����+��0��������������+��0�������+��
1��>����
��+������0�������6������������ ����+��������;������������������;
�������2��������0�����
�;'��������� ��0�������0� ��� �;������0� ��� ��C;����� ��� �+�� 6��6�������� ��� �+���� �+��0�� ������
���;
����,��+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1����6���3
�2
33�����������������������'���0�����
;6���'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����3
�2
33���

2�� �������6�������������6����������6������,�6��6����6;��+�����,������1�������6�������������0����;
����,�
���������1���������

����������6�����C;�����

������;�������'�������������������1����'��6��������'��3
�2
33�G���������������������6������������
"���*,�1+��1����6��������������
6���+��+�������1��07�
�

	�� ����;���1��+�������������+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553��;���0��+��������;������6�������
F�� ����������� 1��+� �+�� ���
� 6�������0� ������;������ 
��������� C;������ ���;������ ������0� ;�����

��6���������������1��+��+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553��
��� I������������������C;��������������6�������������+��1��>,��������6����,���������������,��+�6����1��0��

�����;'
������,�������+����66��6�����������
�������
#�� I����������6�������������1+��+�1�����������������
������6���������������+�������������

%+��6��6�������������������;�������+����=�����������'�����������.�D��������D����������;������
���������6�����
�������
����2���+��������;��������
���B������'�������+����
������'���+�������+���
�0���
���,������+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1��+���3
�2
33�����������;���+���66����'���
������;�������+����=�������,��+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�1����6���3
�2
33��������������������
�0��������'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����3
�2
33���
�
2��6�����
��0�������;�������'������������������,�3
�2
33��1����������������6��������+���2%!�$��
�	!3%%342553��0�����������������������������������+��1��>�����+������������"�*H�';��3
�2
33��
�������0;���������+��6�����
���������+������������"�*,�����'�����6����'��������+�����;����;6������������
������;�������6�����������������+���������
���;�����+����+������������"�*���>�������+�;�����>���� �1����,�
������������
���;���0�������;������3
�2
33���'��������+����+������������G��1��>������������
6���
1��+��+��������;������������������;
����,��+��3
�2
33��1���������������������1��>���������������
1��+��+��0������������������������������+��������������;
������
�

�!�����5":���� �!����������/�����
�
	����+�������1��0����������������
����������1����
�
.�A�.�������#���0��
�
�



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������A�����������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

%+�� �����1��0� 1���� '�� �;'
������ ��� �+�� �2%!� $�� �	!3%%342553,� ��� ��+���� ��� ���������� '�� �+��
3
�2
33���
�

��� $���+������6�����������#������+������������������0��"�;�����<�����1��0�,�+������<�����1��0�,�
�6������������,�$���,�������+����0�6�������0�������������,�����6���������+��;��*��

.�� 3�����������#�����������	�#$%�����;����������
)�� %1���;�����<����6��������+��	# ��
��� 3�����������#������+��'������;
�����"���1��0�������6������������*���
A�� %+���� ��6���� ��� �+�� ������;������ ��������� ���;
����� ���� �B��;����� '�� �+�� �2%!� $��

�	!3%%342553������+��������������
(�� $��� �;��� ��<�� ��6�� ��� �+�� �B��;���� ������;������ ��������� ���;
����� "���1��0�� ����

�6�������������1��+��������*��+������6��������+��������������
��� 9�������+����
�������������
�����������,��B�������,�����B6�����������+���������������������

��+��� 6������,� ;������ ;����� �+�� ���������� ��� 3
�2
33�,� �+���� '�� 1��+�;�� ���'������ ���
3
�2
33������3
�2
33�=J������;����������
�

.�A�)�������;�������+����=��������
�

%+�� �����1��0� 1���� '�� �;'
������ ��� �+�� �2%!� $�� �	!3%%342553,� ��� ��+���� ��� ���������� '�� �+��
3
�2
33���
�

��� $����;�����<�����������������6�������	;���	#����������+������������1��0���
�


�!�����5"0��;����,����
�
$
���8.�(��������6�;���#���0�:�������6������+��������������������
��"�;
'�����������A*�1��+��+����������
���
��'���1�"�;
'�����������.�'���1*����

�
%+�������1��0����
��������������;����;������+����0���
����';��1����'�����������������B����1��>7�
�

��� ������0������ �+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553G������������������;������+��0��������������������
6�����;�������������������������K����66�������

.�� =;'
������������������'��������������������+�����������+�������
)�� ������+����������������
��� 9�����������0��'�������2%!�$���	!3%%342553��1����1������������������
A�� 	'�����������������������+��
(�� 	�>������9������������������=��������"	�L9�=*�;�������
��>��0��
��� ������;������
���������������0��
��� ���6�����������6�0��6+����;�����,�'�����������������������B�����0�1�������������
/�� 3������
������ ������0�����#��;
��������,�����;���0�1��������������������������
���0������6�����

�����+���1��>�������������������
�����������+������������"�;��;�����*���0������������
���
���� =��������������������;�����,��;�+����1�������������1D;6,��6����������;66���,������
����  ����;����
������0��
�.�� =����D;6�����6����������������������

�
3B�������>�1����'��������������'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553����1�����0���������������������������0�����
;6���'���+���2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����3
�2
33���
�
�



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������(�����������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �


�!�����5"+�
!)�89���
�
	����+�������1��0�����������������1����
�
.���.�������#���0��
�
3
�2
33���+����'�0���1��>�;������+���	0���
����1��+�������"��*�����������
���������
�������������+������
6������+��1��>���������������1��+��+����+��;���'���17��
�
�+����#�����6����� � � � ���������#����
#�����������#���0�� �A���������
�������
�
������#���0�� �����������
�����������������0��1��>�+�6����������6��

��������1���

�����
�
���6�����	�C;��������#��;
����� )����������
�����������������0��1��>�+�6����������6��

��������1���

�����
�

�!�����1"%����6����
�
���������	
���
����
����������@.�(,��A� ��� �+�� �����	��� �+�� ��'���'���1,����� ��6����� 8%+�� ������
�
�;���6�������3
�2
33��;������+����0���
�����������
��������'��@�/,A��:�1��+�8%+���������
�;���
6���� ��� �+�� 3
�2
33�� ��� ����
����� ��� '�� @�/,A��� ����1��>� ;����� �+�� ���0����� �0���
���� 6�;�� ���
����
������
�;������@.�(,��A��������������	
���
����
�������
�

���������	
���
����
������ � �

�$�L�#3=��2�%2$
� �33�	I$9
%� �33�%!�3�

���6�����	�C;��������#��;
������ @��,����

 �;���������E�
3B6������

3������
������=�������� @�,����
������#���0�� @A.,.���
F�����0�=�������� @A,����
������;������=�������� @��A,.�A�

	##2%2$
	5�%$%	5��33� @.�(,��A� �

�
� �



���������	
���
����
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������
����������������������������������� �!�����
"	�#$%�&�'����(�)*�
� �
� � �

�
%+���	
���
����
���'���B��;��������1��".*����
������;����6��������+����1+��+��+����'�����
������
���0����,�';���������1+��+���0��+����+�����������;������������+����
�������;
�����
�
2
��2%
3==�� 3�3$�,��2%!�$���	!3%%342553�����3
�2
33��+�����B��;�����+���	
���
����
�����������������+������������1�������'���1���
�
�
�
���<������<������������
=��
�
�� 	�
��
������
�����������������������������������������

F�7� � � F�7� �
� ��������	
 � � ��������	�


�
�7� 5�������&������ � 
�
�7� &���#�������+����
� �����	�

��	
 � � �����	�

��	�

%����7� I����� � %����7� 4��������������

#���7� � � #���7� �

	�����7� � � 	�����7� �

� ���������������>,�=������=
��+� � � =��������������I���0��,��+����F;�����
�

05/07/2019

�
Digitally signed by Joe Dollerschell
Date: 2019.05.07 09:00:07-05'00'



Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Amount

W1 Erosion Control LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

W2 Traffic Control LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

W3 Mobilization LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

W4 Trench Excavation Safety LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

W5 Construction Staking LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

W6 Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

W7 Site Restoration LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

W8 Material and Acceptance Testing LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

W9

Flowable Fill Abandoned Water Lines 
Under Traffic LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

W10 Site Photos and Audio/Video Recordings LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

W11 Dewatering LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

W12 Groundwater Mitigation Dam EA 12 $1,000.00 $12,000.00

W13 12" PVC Water Line LF 420 $80.00 $33,600.00

W14 8" PVC Water Line LF 3,600 $70.00 $252,000.00

W15 2" Water Line LF 110 $45.00 $4,950.00

W16 Water Service Line LF 1,300 $25.00 $32,500.00

W17 Water Meter Setting EA 20 $1,500.00 $30,000.00

W18 12"x12" Tapping Sleeve and Valve EA 2 $8,000.00 $16,000.00

W19 8"x8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve EA 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

 February, 2019

(Farmington) (South) Washington County

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

ARDOT JOB # 040683

Highway 170 Water Relocations

30% Conceptual  Design Submittal

1 of 3 Garver No. 18048010



 February, 2019

(Farmington) (South) Washington County

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

ARDOT JOB # 040683

Highway 170 Water Relocations

30% Conceptual  Design Submittal

W20 6"x6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve EA 4 $5,000.00 $20,000.00

W21 Cut and Plug Existing 12" Water Line EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

W22 Cut and Plug Existing 8" Water Line EA 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00

W23 Cut and Plug Existing 6" Water Line EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00

W24 8" Gate Valve EA 12 $3,000.00 $36,000.00

W25

2" Ball Valve and Connection to Existing 
2" Water Line EA 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00

W26 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 8 $5,000.00 $40,000.00

W27 Ductile Iron Fittings LB 4,000 $15.00 $60,000.00

W28 24" Open Cut Steel Encasement LF 20 $500.00 $10,000.00

W29 16" Open Cut Steel Encasement LF 10 $400.00 $4,000.00

W30 Undercut and Backfill CY 50 $25.00 $1,250.00

W31 Rock Excavation CY 100 $200.00 $20,000.00

Subtotal $776,550

$232,965

30% Design - Total Opinion of Probable Construction Cost $1,009,515

30% Design Contingency

2 of 3 Garver No. 18048010



 February, 2019

(Farmington) (South) Washington County

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

ARDOT JOB # 040683

Highway 170 Water Relocations

30% Conceptual  Design Submittal

Length Percentage

1,129 28%

2,875 72%

4,004 100.00%

Estimated 
Amount

Easements $50,000

Conceptual Design $19,500

Property Acquisition Documents $40,000

Final Design $52,200

Bidding $5,000

Environmental $4,000

$145,275

Permits and Fees $1,000

Property Acquisition Performed by the City $0

Construction Cost $1,009,515

30% Design - Total Opinion of Probable Project Cost $1,326,490

City of Fayetteville Responsibility $374,028

City of Farmington Responsibility $952,462

Construction (Potential to be reduced, 
depending upon City availability to help with inspection)

Water Line Abandoned (excluding services) 
within Existing Right of Way

Water Line Abandoned (excluding services) 
outside Existing Right of Way

3 of 3 Garver No. 18048010



APPENDIX B

City of Fayetteville
HWY 170 Water Relocations
 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION DOCUMENTS

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-4 S-5 S-4
2-Man Crew 

(GPS Survey)

$173.00 $159.00 $120.00 $212.00

hr hr hr hr

1. Acquisition Documents

Project Management & Administration 4 12

Permanent Easement Acquisition Documents 
up to 20 parcels

4 60 80

Coordination with Owner 4 4

Coordination with ARDOT 4 8

Stake Easements 4 8 40

Owner Assistance Acquiring Easements 12 8 4

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 28 96 92 40

Hours 28 96 92 40

Salary Costs $4,844.00 $15,264.00 $11,040.00 $8,480.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $39,628.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $226.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $0.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

Communications $0.00

Survey Supplies $50.00

Aerial Photography $0.00

GPS Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00

Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment           $0.00

Travel Costs @ IRS Rate $96.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $372.00

SUBTOTAL: $40,000.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $40,000.00



APPENDIX B

City of Fayetteville
HWY 170 Water Relocations
 

Environmental Services

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-4 P-2 P-1 T-1

$173.00 $159.00 $127.00 $77.00

hr hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering

Project Management and Administration 2 4

ADEQ STAA (2 locations) 2

SWPPP 1 4 12 1

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 3 8 14 1

2. Structural Engineering

Retaining Wall Design

Bridge

Subtotal - Structural Engineering 0 0 0 0

3. Mechanical Engineering

 
Subtotal - Mechanical Engineering 0 0 0 0

4. Electrical Engineering

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 0 0

Hours 3 8 14 1

Salary Costs $519.00 $1,272.00 $1,778.00 $77.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $3,646.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $54.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $0.00

ADEQ STAA Fees $300.00

Communications $0.00

Survey Supplies $0.00

Aerial Photography $0.00

GPS Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00

Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment           $0.00

Travel Costs @ IRS Rate $0.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $354.00

SUBTOTAL: $4,000.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $4,000.00



APPENDIX B

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas
Highway 170 Water Relocations
 

FINAL DESIGN

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-4 E-1 T-2 X-2 C-2

$173.00 $105.00 $97.00 $82.00 $119.00

hr hr hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering

Project Management and Administration 20

Final Plans

Plans (Water, Erosion, Traffic) 40 60 100

Details 4 12 12

Specifications/Contract Documents 8 16 16

Utlity Companies Coordination 12 12

Meetings/Coordination with City 8

Coordination with DOT 12

Coordination with Health Department (ADH) 2 4

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 2 12

Cost Sharing Analysis 2 8

Final Review Comments 8 8 20

QC Review 8 16
Subtotal - Civil Engineering 126 132 132 16 16

2. Structural Engineering

Subtotal - Structural Engineering 0 0 0 0 0

3. Mechanical Engineering

Subtotal - Mechanical Engineering 0 0 0 0 0

4. Electrical Engineering

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 0 0 0

Hours 126 132 132 16 16

Salary Costs $21,798.00 $13,860.00 $12,804.00 $1,312.00 $1,904.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $51,678.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $222.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $0.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

ADH Review Fee $200.00

Survey Supplies $0.00

Aerial Photography $0.00

GPS Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00

Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment           $0.00

Travel Costs @ IRS Rate $100.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $522.00

SUBTOTAL: $52,200.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

$52,200.00



APPENDIX B

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas
Highway 170 Water Relocations
 

BIDDING SERVICES

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-4 E-1 T-1

$173.00 $105.00 $77.00

hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering

Project Management and Administration 4

Addendums/Inquiries 4 4

Pre-Bid Meeting 4

Bid Opening 2

Evaluate bids and recommend award 4

Prepare construction contracts 2 4

Notice to Proceed 2

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 22 0 8

2. Structural Engineering

Addendums   

Subtotal - Structural Engineering 0 0 0

3. Mechanical Engineering

Subtotal - Mechanical Engineering 0 0 0

4. Electrical Engineering

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 0

Hours 22 0 8

Salary Costs $3,806.00 $0.00 $616.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $4,422.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $518.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $0.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

Communications $0.00

Survey Supplies $0.00

Aerial Photography $0.00

GPS Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00

Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment           $0.00

Travel Costs @ IRS Rate $60.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $578.00

SUBTOTAL: $5,000.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $5,000.00



APPENDIX B

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

Highway 170 Water Relocations
 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-4 E-1 T-1 S-5 S-4
2-Man Crew 

(Survey)
C-3

$173.00 $105.00 $77.00 $159.00 $120.00 $192.00 $146.00

hr hr hr hr hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering

Project Management and Administration 16 8

Preconstruction Meeting 8 4

Monthly Progress Meetings with Contractor/City 16

Monthly Pay Requests 16

Shop Drawings/Material Submittals 4 16

Record Drawings 4 8 24

On-Site Meetings and Periodic Inspection 40
Resident Construction Observation, Full Time 

120 Calandar Days, Potential for City to Provide 

Partial Observation
 686

Field checking earthwork quantities, Contractor's 

layout, etc. 2 4 12

Prepare Change Orders 8 12 12

Prepare Field Orders 8 12 12

Requests for Information 12

Final Project Inspection and Punchlist 12

Closeout and Final Cost Sharing 8 12 12
Subtotal - Civil Engineering 152 60 60 2 4 12 698

2. Structural Engineering

Subtotal - Structural Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. Mechanical Engineering

  
Subtotal - Mechanical Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4. Electrical Engineering

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hours 152 60 60 2 4 12 698

Salary Costs $26,296.00 $6,300.00 $4,620.00 $318.00 $480.00 $2,304.00 $101,908.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $142,226.00

Hourly Rate Increase $7,111.30

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $1,000.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $50.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

Communications $0.00

Survey Supplies $0.00

Aerial Photography $0.00

GPS Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00

Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment           $0.00

Travel Costs $1,999.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $3,049.00

SUBTOTAL: $152,386.30

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $145,275.00




































	Hwy. 170 Amendment No. 1 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Hwy. 170 Amendment No. 1 CC Memo
	2019-05-06 Amendment 1
	Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement 111918 Garver, LLC Highway 170 Widening



